JUNE 1, 2017

MEETING #3311
TIME Commissioner Scharfberg convened the meeting at 6:35 p.m.
ROLL Commissioners Scharfberg, Lanning, Doherty and Kramer, General Supervisor
CALL Faust, Treasurer Hernandez, Attorney Kasschau and Secretary Urli

VISITORS  See Attached

CORRES
PONDENCE

On May 18, 2017 the District received an Affidavit of Publication from
Newsday regarding an RFP for the sale of a truck scheduled for June
1, 2017.

On May 19, 2017 the District received an Affidavit of Publication from
Newsday regarding the election being held June 15, 2017.

On May 19, 2017 the District received an Affidavit of Publication from
the Herald regarding the election being held June 15, 2017.

On May 25, 2017 the District received an Affidavit of Publication from
Newsday regarding the opening of the RFP for actuarial services.

On May 30, 2017 the District received a letter from St Anthony’s RC
Church requesting sanitation service for their annual feast.

MOTION On Motion by Commissioner Kramer and seconded by Commissioner
PREVIOUS Lanning to waive the reading of and to accept the Minutes of
MINUTES  Meeting #3310. Unanimously approved.

Regular Order of business was suspended for a Bid Opening for the sale of one (1) 2011
International DuraStar 4300 Automatic Truck. The sole bid was received from:

Devino Trucks & Parts Newark, NJ for $7,677.00

The Board, Attorney Kasschau and the Mechanics Supervisor will review the bid.

MOTION On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner Kramer
DISTRICT to approve payment of operating expenses, including payroll, from May 5,
EXPENSES 2017 through June 1, 2017. Commissioner Scharfberg abstained from payment

to H2M and approved all other payments. Commissioners Lanning, Doherty
and Kramer approved. Motion passes.
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MOTION On Motion by Commissioner Mannone and seconded by Commissioner Doherty

DISTRICT  to approve payment to each claimant in the abstract of claims provided by the

CLAIMS District Treasurer and audited by the Board for the period from Commissioner
Scharfberg abstained from payment to H2ZM and approved all other payments.
Commissioners Lanning, Doherty and Kramer approved. Motion passes.

REPORT
OF THE
TREASURER

Prepared by Treasurer Douglas Hernandez and subject to audit.

The following irrevocable standby letters of credit serve as security for the District funds on

$ 133,574.76

deposit with TD Bank:
FHL Bank Pittsburg  $ 8.750,000.00 LOC040234
TOTAL $ 8,750,000.00
CHASE BANK
Ck. Acct. Bal 05/04/17 $ 152,344.05
Deposit-05/12/17 Payroll Transfer 150,000.00
Deposit-05/26/17 Payroll Transfer 150,000.00
$452,344.05
Disbursed thru 06/01/17 318.769.29
Total Ck. Acct. Bal 06/01/17
TD BANK
Ck. Acct. Bal 05/04/17 $ 7,264,586.35
Deposit-05/10/17
Recycling Bins 167.44
Dental 518.20
Medical 3,022.84
Refund-Workers Comp Reimb 969.28
Interest-05/15/17 1,753.16

Disbursed thru 06/01/17
Total Ck. Acct. Bal 06/01/17

$ 7,271,017.27

1,002,160.92

TOTAL COMBINED BALANCES AS OF JUNE 1, 2017

$6,268,856.35

$6,402,431.11
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Sanitary District No.7 T.0.H 6/16/2017 3:20 PN
Register: 10200 - Chase
From 05/05/2017 through 06/01/2017 MEETING #3311
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number  Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/05/2017 ADP ADP Services 65080 - Bank Charges 393.78 * 151,950.27
05/09/2017 Wire NYS Employees Reti... 24100 - EE Retirement 4,580.47 * 147,369.80
05/09/2017 PRPMTO.., 27100 - Payroll Checks.., 52,346.10 * 95,023.70
05/09/2017 PRPMTY.., 27300 + Payroll Federa.,, 25,518.19 * 69,505.51
05/12/2017 9699 - tranfers Deposit * 150,000.00  219,505.51
05/12/2017 ADP ADP Services 65080 * Bank Charges 402,31 * 219,103.20
05/16/2017 2254 New York State Defe.,, 24175 : EE Deferred C... Dept.#212158 1,948.06 217,155.14
05/16/2017 PRPMTO.., 27100 - Payroll Checks... 52,368.54 * 164,786.60
05/16/2017 PRPMTO.., 27300 * Payroll Federa... 25,523.34 * 139,263.26
05/23/2017 PRPMTO.., 27100 + Payroll Checks.., 52,234.68 * 87,028.58
05/23/2017 PRPMTO... 27300 - Payroll Federa.. 25,467.29 * 61,561.29
05/26/2017 9699 - tranfers Deposit * 150,000.00  211,561.29
05/26/2017 ADP ADP Services 65080 * Bank Charges 788.56 210,772.73
05/26/2017 ADP ADP Services 65080 - Bank Charges 393.98 * 210,378.75
05/30/2017 PRPMTO... 27100 - Payroll Checks... 51,700.69 * 158,678.06
05/30/2017 PRPMTO... 27300 + Payroll Federa.., 25,103.30 * 133,574.76
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Register: 10150 * TD Bank
From 05/05/2017 through 06/
rough 06/01/2017 MEETING #3311

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number  Payee Account Memo Payment c Deposit Balance
05/10/2017 -split- Deposit X 4,677.76 7,269,264.11

EE Medical 287.40

Recycling Refunds Bins 19.68

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 10.00

Recycling Refunds Buns 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84

EE Medical 287.40

EE Medical 2,160.64

EE Medical 287.40

EE DENTAL 129.55

EE DENTAL 129,55

EE DENTAL 129.55

EE DENTAL 129.55

Refunds Bacon 969.28
05/12/2017 29741 Ace Hardware 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.203 2154 X 7,269,242.57
05/12/2017 29742 American Security ... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.204 500.00 X 7,268,742.57
05/12/2017 29743 Bender Insurance Ag... 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.205 957.00 X 7,267,785.57
05/12/2017 29744 Capital Tire Service 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.206 2,284.60 X 7,265,500.97
05/12/2017 29745 Comply 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.207 492,50 X 7,265,008.47
05/12/2017 29746 Custom Care Auto 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.208 111,00 X 7,264,897.47
05/12/2017 29747 Dentcare Delivery Sy... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No,209 1,876.00 X 7,263,021.47
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Sanitary District No,7 T.O.H 6/16/2017 3:22 PM
Register: 10150 - TD Bank
From 05/05/2017 through 06/01/2017 MEETING #3311
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number  Payee Account Memo Payment Deposit Balance
05/12/12017 29748 Capital Tire Service 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.210 1,384.75 7,261,636.72
05/12/2017 29749 Global Montello Gro.., 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.211 6,976.61 7,254,660.11
05/12/2017 29750 H2M Architect & En... 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.212 2,838.87 7,251,821.24
05/12/2017 29751 RynKar,Vail & Barre... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.213 3,000.00 7,248,821.24
05/12/2017 29752 American Public Wo... 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.214 70.00 7,248,751.24
05/12/2017- 29753 AT&T 20000 + Accounts Paya.., Claim No.215 4.77 7,248,746.47
05/12/2017 29754 H2M Architect & En... 20000 + Accounts Paya.., ClaimNo.216 865.21 7,247,881.26
05/12/2017 29755 Long Island Sanitatio... 20000 - Accounts Paya.., Claim No.217 1,789.37 7,246,091.89
05/12/2017 29756 Myers Tire Supply 20000 + Accounts Paya... ClaimNo.218 76.35 7,246,015.54
05/12/2017 29757 UniFirst Corporation 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.219 2,376.54 7,243,639.00
05/12/2017 29758 Barnwell House of Ti... 20000 - Accounts Paya.,, Claim No.220 6,962.18 7,236,676.82
05/12/2017 29759 Callahead . 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.221 62.00 7,236,614.82
05/12/2017 29760 CSEA-EBF 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.222 3,497.85 7,233,116,97
05/12/2017 29761 Gabrielli Truck Sales 20000 + Accounts Paya.., Claim No.223 421.50 7,232,695.47
05/12/2017 29762 Grainger 20000 * Accounts Paya.., Claim No.224 90.68 7,232,604.79
05/12/2017 29763 Hess Fleet Card 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.225 429.73 7,232,175.06
05/12/2017 29764 Home Depot 20000 - Accounts Paya,.. Claim No.226 332.09 7,231,842.97
05/12/2017 29765 Harris Beach PLLC 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.227 4,322.00 7,227,520.97
05/12/2017 29766 Moreland Hose & Be... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.228 213.55 7,227,307.42
05/12/2017 29767 National Grid 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.229 111.73 7,227,195.69
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Register: 10150 - TD Bank
From 05/05/2017 through 06
Scr)::d by: Date, T;;Z,uliumb/:';lz{l] 7 MEETING #3311
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment Deposit Balance
051212017 29768 The Brake Service Gr... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.230 433,92 7,226,761.77
05/12/2017 29769 Verizon Recycling 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.231 130.30 7,226,631.47
05/12/2017 29770 Ace Hardware 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.232 196.09 7,226,435.38
05/12/2017 29771 BlueTarp Financial, ... 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.233 22.01 7,226,413.37
05/12/2017 29772 Sanitary District No.7 20000 * Accounts Paya... 150,000.00 7,076,413.37
05/12/2017 29773 United Steel Products 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.234 5,254,00 7,071,159.37
05/15/2017 45000 - Investments:435,.. Interest 1,753.16  7,072,912.53
05/15/2017 29774 Newsday 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.235 180.00 7.072,732.:53
05/25/2017 29775 UniFirst Corporation 20000 - Accounts Paya,.. Claim No.236 1,768.33 7,070,964.20
05/25/2017 29776 Global Montello Gro.., 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.237 4,904.10 7,066,060.10
05/25/2017 29777 Balco Industries Inc 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.238 318,83 7,065,741.27
05/25/2017 29778 Capital Tire Service 20000 - Accounts Paya.., Claim No.239 90.00 7,065,651.27
05/25/2017 29779 L.I. American Water 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.240 39.58 7,065,611.69
05/25/2017 29780 Long Island Sanitatio... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.241 1,319.62 7,064,292.07
05/25/2017 29781 Long Island Truck Pa... 20000 - Accounts Paya..,, Claim No.242 2,741.14 7,061,550.93
05/25/2017 29782 lowe's Home Centers... 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.243 1,337.59 7,060,213.34
05/25/2017 29783 Michaels Electrical S... 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.244 284.57 7,059,928.77
05/25/2017 29784 Moreland Hose & Be... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.245 327.00 7,059,601.77
05/25/2017 29785 Capital Tire Service 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.246 378.90 7,059,222.87
05/25/2017 29786 Comply 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.247 72.00 7,059,150.87
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Register: 10150 - TD Bank
From 05/05/2017 through 06/01/20
S:c:':d by: Date, ’I‘ypr:,u Iiumbcr/Rcf” M_EEMZLLL
Date Number  Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/25/2017 29787 Dentcare Delivery Sy... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.248 1,923.50 7,057,227.37
05/25/2017 29788 Gabrielli Truck Sales 20000 * Accounts Paya.., Claim No.249 543.35 7,056,684.02
05/25/2017 29789 New York State Emp... 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.250 141,615.13 6,915,068.89
05/25/2017 29790 Verizon 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.251 275.99 6,914,792.90
05/25/2017 29791 Verizon Recycling 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.252 131.22 6,914,661.68
05/25/2017 29792 Verizon Wireless 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.253 645.06 6,914,016.62
05/25/2017 29793 PERMA 20000 - Accounts Paya,.. Claim No.254 59,825.00 6,854,191.62
05/25/2017 29794 Tennant Sales and Se... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.255 440.00 6,853,751.62
05/25/2017 29795 The Brake Service Gr... 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.256 68.12 6,853,683.50
05/25/2017 29796 Ace Hardware 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.257 127.98 6,853,555.52
05/25/2017 29797 H2M Architect & En... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.258 2,059.45 6,851,496.07
05/25/2017 29798 Home Depot 20000 « Accounts Paya... Claim No,259 415,12 6,851,080.95
05/25/2017 29799 LBW Lighting 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.260 184.00 6,850,896.95
05/25/2017 29800 PIP Printing 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.261 337.96 6,850,558.99
05/25/2017 29801 Printglobe 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.262 1,000.00 6,849,558.99
05/25/2017 29802 Staples 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No,263 108.97 6,849,450.02
05/25/2017 29803 Chardonas 20000 + Accounts Paya.., Claim No.264 16.10 6,849,433.92
05/25/2017 29804 Dependable Hydrauli... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.265 708.88 6,848,725.04
05/25/2017 29805 Cablevision 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No0.266 134.68 6,848,590.36
05/25/2017 29806 Gabrielli Truck Sales 20000 - Accounts Paya.., Claim No.267 126.96 6,848,463.40



WASLVLY Ly LT

Sanitary District No.7 T.0.H

page &

ol T Bl 6/16/2017 3:22 PM
cgister: ‘ an

From 05/05/2017 through 06/01/2017 MEFTING #3311

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number  Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/25/2017 29807 Grade A Petroleum C... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.268 794.00 6,847,669.40
05/25/2017 29808 Herald Community N... 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.269 112,20 6,847,557.20
05/25/2017 29809 Chester's Towing 20000 * Accounts Paya.., Claim No.270 350.00 6,847,207.20
05/25/2017 29810 Fastenal Company 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No,271 26.20 6,847,181.00
05/25/2017 29811 Minuteman Press 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.272 35.00 6,847,146.00
05/25/2017 29812 Harris Beach PLLC 20000 * Accounts Paya.., Claim No.273 14,706.00 6,832,440.00
05/25/2017 29813 Andersen's Spring & ... 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No.274 2,299.00 6,830,141.00
05/25/2017 29814 TRUX INC./L.L Fre... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.275 111,955.00 6,718,186.00
05/25/2017 29815 TRUX INC./ L.I. Fre... 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No.276 138.00 6,718,048.00
05/25/2017 29816 Certified Qils Inc. 20000 + Accounts Paya... ClaimNo.277 120.00 6,717,928.00
05/25/2017 29817 CSEA-EBF 20000 - Accounts Paya.., Claim No.278 3,497.85 6,714,430.15
05/25/2017 29818 PSEG Electric 20000  Accounts Paya... Claim No.279 682,52 6,713,747.63
05/25/2017 29819 PSEG Recycling 20000 + Accounts Paya... Claim No.280 153.78 6,713,593.85
05/30/2017 29822 Sanitary District No.7 20000 * Accounts Paya... 150,000.00 6,563,593.85
06/01/2017 29824 LandTek 20000 * Accounts Paya... Claim No,281 166,487.50 6,397,106.35
06/01/2017 29825 LandTek 20000 - Accounts Paya... Claim No,282 128,250.00 6,268,856.35
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Reports:

General Supervisor Faust:

General Supervisor Faust had a progress meeting with Landtek and H2M regarding the
rear building on Tuesday, May 16th.

Pioneer was at the District and they replaced several flags.
A survey was done on Friday, May 19™ for the grant project from GOSR.

General Supervisor Faust attended the APWA meeting with Jim Mitchell and Mechanic
Matt Amato on May 24"

He also attended the Budget committee meeting on May 24" regarding the need to
replace aging equipment.

There was the monthly Supervisors meeting on Friday, May 26",
There was a safety meeting on Friday, May 26",

General Supervisor Faust had a monthly meeting with Dan Gatto, President of Local 553,
Shop Steward Artie Schnabel, Assistant Shop Steward Dimitrios Misetzis and the
Supervisors on Tuesday, May 30™,

On May 31% GOSR was at the District for a 15% progress meeting regarding the grant
project. The 30% progress meeting should be at the end of June.

General Supervisor Faust requested authorization for equipment and personnel for the St.
Anthony’s Feast June 8" through June 11" .

Allied World Insurance totaled two trucks involved in the April 28" fire. General
Supervisor Faust requested approval to replace the two vehicles on state bid.

After discussions with the Mechanics Supervisor General Supervisor Faust met with the
Budget Committee regarding the replacement of the 1998 Volvos. General Supervisor
Faust stated it is a Board decision regarding this matter.

Committee Reports:

Budget: Commissioner Doherty stated that he and Commissioner Mannone met with
General Supervisor Faust and Treasurer Hernandez regarding the 1998 Volvos
and discussed the frames of the trucks. He said the District needs three trucks.
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Insurance: Commissioner Kramer and Commissioner Lanning met with John Tovino of
Bender Insurance. Mr. lovino explained the current proposals for the 2017-
2018 insurance policies. Mr. lovino explained he went to market for the
Workers’ Compensation Insurance. PERMA, NYSIF and Applied Insurance.
He explained that the District switched to PERMA 3 years ago and
implemented changes to how the District handles claims. The District’s loss
ratio has dropped and the District’s losses are trending downward. Mr. Tovino
explained the high risk of insuring a sanitation district. NYSIF would not
provide a quote. Applied Underwriters provided a quote of $765,009 and
PERMA provided a quote of $762,931 if paid in installments or $747,880 if
paid in full. Mr. Iovino explained that the District’s staff reporting claims
promptly, providing safety training and his firm reviewing all claims, along
with PERMA following up with the District and injured employees has made
a significant improvement in allowing PERMA to reduce the cost of their
policy. Mr. Iovino then explained the balance of the insurance for the
District including General Liability, Property, Auto and the Umbrella
insurance. Again, he went to market. Travelers, the Districts previous carrier
declined to provide a quote Allied World Assurance Company, the current
carrier provided a renewal with a 1% % increase. This was after the fire claims
were submitted. Their quote is $183,647.00.The District has a separate policy
for flood insurance through the National Flood Insurance and a separate
pollution policy that is in effect until 2018.

Personnel: Commissioner Scharfberg stated that the Board wants to continue open
conversation with President Dan Gatto of Local 553 and Shop Steward Artie
Schnabel that began in October 2016. Commissioner Scharfberg stated the entire
Board wants to give a fair raise and he wants to dispel rumors to the contrary. He
has asked for an actuary to aid the Board regarding the Local 553 contract that
expires in 2018. Former Commissioner Joseph Cibellis stated that the Board has
always worked with labor and as a taxpayer there needs to be negotiation. He
stated the Board has a responsibility to all its employees, as well as to the
taxpayer.

Public Relations: No new business to report

Ethics: No new business to report

Unfinished Business:

Pavement Project- Commissioner Scharfberg recused himself. H2M Project
Manager Bill Brenan stated that Pioneer still needs to supply filters and address
the cracked flag. Mr. Brenan stated that the District has a two year warranty bond
on the rear lot project. Pioneer will be paid the outstanding balance when the
work is complete.
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Rear Building Project-. H2M Project Manager Bill Brenan and Frank Labriola of
Landtek stated they are ahead of schedule. Landtek found steel and will inform
the District of the cost savings.

Fuel Tank Project-Commissioner Doherty stated that he and Commissioner
Mannone did not have a decision prepared yet regarding the RFP for an engineer
for the project. Commissioner Lanning stated that this project is time sensitive
since it is a temporary fuel tank and the Board needs to make a decision very
soon.

Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Program
(NY Rising Community Reconstruction Program)-GOSR was at the District for a
15% progress meeting. The 30% progress meeting will be scheduled for late June.

Actuarial Services-The District did not receive any bids for actuarial services.
Five RFPs were requested, but none were returned. Commissioner Lanning
recommended that the District contact several actuaries and hold interviews
instead of rebidding. Attorney Kasschau explained that the District did its due
diligence. Because there were no responses to previous RFP the District should
contact as many vendors for actuarial services as possible. These services are
needed for budgeting and planning and the Board instructed General Supervisor
Faust to contact several actuaries.

